

FIBERNET, LLC

Writer's Direct Dial: (561) 691-7101 Please reply to: 700 Universe Blvd. Law Department Juno Beach, Florida 33408

RECEIVED-FPSC

February 15, 2000

VIA HAND DELIVERY

Ms. Blanca S. Bayò Director Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard, Room 110 Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

000190 - TA

Re: FPL FiberNet, LLC; Certificate No. 7246 for Alternative Access Vendor Services

Dear Ms. Bayò:

The purpose of this letter is to request that Commission Certificate No. 7246, granting authority for FPL AAV Corporation to provide alternative access vendor services, be reissued in the name of its successor corporation FPL FiberNet, LLC. Alternatively, FPL FiberNet, LLC requests that it be authorized to provide services pursuant to Certificate No. 7246.

On November 5, 1999, the Commission issued a Notice of Proposed Agency Action granting FPL AAV Corporation a certificate to provide alternative access vendor services (Order Number PSC-99-2159-PAA-TA). A Consummating Order was issued December 2, 1999 (Order Number PSC-99-2331-CO-TA) granting Certificate No. 7246.

The formation of FPL FiberNet, LLC, a Delaware LLC, and the merger of FPL AAV Corporation into FPL FiberNet, LLC became effective February 2, 2000. FPL FiberNet, LLC is a wholly owned subsidiary of FPL Group Capital, Inc, as was FPL AAV Corporation. FPL FiberNet, LLC's FEID number is 65-0976766. FPL AAV Corporation does not have a tariff with the Commission; thus, no changes to a tariff will be necessary.



DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE

02015 FEB 158

FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING

Ms. Bayo FPL FiberNet, LLC February 15, 2000 Page 2 of 2

1

If you have any questions or require additional information please feel free to call me at the number listed above. Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

What fitte

R. Wade Litchfield

RWL/jsb

Cc: William G. Walker, III Neil Flynn